RESOLUTION NO. 21-

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FOR PINELLAS, COUNTY, FLORIDA, RELATING TO COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 163, PART III, FLORIDA STATUTES, THE COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT ACT; ADOPTING THE PINELLAS COUNTY COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AREA 2021 POLICY, AND REPLACING THE PINELLAS COUNTY COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AREA 2018 POLICY AND IMPLEMENTATION PROCEDURES; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Chapter 163, Part III, F.S., local governments can create Community Redevelopment Agencies and Community Redevelopment Areas ("CRA") where blighted and/or slum conditions exist;

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners has long supported the creation of CRAs to support redevelopment and community revitalization throughout Pinellas County;

WHEREAS, The creation of a CRA allows for the utilization of Tax Increment Financing (TIF), a focused financing tool for redevelopment which allows for future property value increases associated with private investment in a CRA to be leveraged to finance public improvements, enhance existing public infrastructure, and maximize the benefits of other incentive tools:

WHEREAS, as a Charter County, Pinellas County can establish a County TIF participation rate and term length based on the parameters set forth in Florida Statutes and local policy;

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners commissioned the Economic Impacts of Poverty Report (completed in 2012, updated in 2013), which identified specific At-Risk Zones throughout Pinellas County where community revitalization is most needed;

WHEREAS, in 2016, the Board directed County Staff to update the Community Redevelopment Area Policy, to establish an evaluation and scoring criteria to ascertain a CRA's "Local Designation" to determine the County's TIF funding participation rate and eligible uses of TIF with the intent of aligning resources with those areas most in need;

WHEREAS, in November of 2018, the evaluation and scoring criteria in the 2018 CRA Policy and Implementation Procedures were finalized;

WHEREAS, the Board subsequently hired a consultant to work with its staff to update the 2018 CRA Policy and Implementation Procedures;

WHEREAS, the 2021 CRA Policy seeks to accomplish three primary objectives: (1) change the rules governing the creation, reporting and allowable expenditures by Community Redevelopment Agencies, to be consistent with Florida House Bill 9 (2019); (2) establish

reporting requirements that allow Pinellas County and CRAs to track measurable progress on key issues, and evaluate the return on investment; and (3) align the County TIF contributions with priorities as identified by the Board in the County's Comprehensive Plan, Strategic Plan and other policy documents and statements; and

WHEREAS, the Board desires to adopt the 2021 CRA Policy to replace the 2018 CRA Policy and Implementation Procedures.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of County Commissioners of Pinellas County, Florida, in a regular meeting duly assembled on this _____ day of _____ 2021, that:

- 1. The Pinellas County Community Redevelopment Area 2021 Policy, attached as Exhibit "A", is hereby adopted.
- 2. The Pinellas County Community Redevelopment Area 2018 Policy and Implementation Procedures is hereby deleted in its entirety.
- 3. This Resolution shall take effect September 1, 2021.

Commissioner	offered the foregoing	resolution and moved	d its adoption
which was seconded by Commission	er	upon the roll call	I the vote was:
Ayes:			
Nays:			
Absent and not voting:			

APPROVED AS TO FORM

By: <u>David S. Sadowsky</u> Office of the County Attorney